

Nos. 20-39 and 20-40

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AVIC INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CORPORATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

SOARING WIND ENERGY, L.L.C., ET AL.

CATIC USA INCORPORATED, ALSO KNOWN AS AVIC
INTERNATIONAL USA, INCORPORATED, PETITIONER

v.

SOARING WIND ENERGY, L.L.C., ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

JIM MOSELEY
WILLIAM B. CHANEY
GRAY, REED & MCGRAW, PC
Thanksgiving Tower, 46th
Floor
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4600
Dallas, TX 75201

LEWIS T. LECLAIR
Counsel of Record
CHELSEA A. PRIEST
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 978-4984
lleclair@mckoolsmith.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	3
Argument	11
I. The jurisdictional question does not merit this Court’s review.....	11
II. The alter ego question does not merit this Court’s review.....	19
III. The panel composition question does not merit this Court’s review.....	24
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apache Bohai Corp. LDC v. Texaco China BV</i> , 480 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2018).....	15
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov’t of Turkmenistan</i> , 345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Championsworld, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed’n</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	18

V

<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	27
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020)	26
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	21, 30
<i>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 938 (4th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Kentucky River Mills v. Jackson</i> , 206 F.2d 111 (6th Cir. 1953)	28
<i>Kushlin v. Bialer</i> , 301 N.Y.S.2d 181 (N.Y. App. Div. 1969)	28, 31
<i>Lazard Tech. Partners, LLC v. Qinetiq N. Am. Operations LLC</i> , 114 A.3d 193 (Del. 2015)	30, 31
<i>Murray v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union, Local 400</i> , 289 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2002)	26, 27
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)	30
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	32

VI

Outokumpu Stainless USA LLC v. Converteam SAS,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11995 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 30, 2017), *aff'd in relevant part*, 902 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2018), *rev'd on other grounds*, 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020) 17

Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC v. Converteam SAS,
902 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 13, 17

Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.,
206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)..... 30

UBS Financial Services, Inc. v. Padussis,
842 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 28

United Paperworkers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.,
484 U.S. 29 (1987) 21, 33

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.,
872 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 2005), *rev'd in part on other grounds*, 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)..... 32

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 5 33

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2) 27

9 U.S.C. § 201 12

9 U.S.C. § 202 13

9 U.S.C. § 203 12
